distribution channel in the PRC, which would broaden the Group’s retail network especially
in Hebei and Henan provinces and expand its business of distribution of self-owned, local and
international watch brands. This is expected to help strengthen the Group’s position in the
watch industry in the PRC and also enhance the Group’s source of income.

After taking into account the foregoing, the Directors (including the independent non-
executive Directors) consider that the terms of the Framework Agreement and the JV
Agreement are on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and immediately after the issue of the Compensation Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
the issue of the

Compensation Shares
(Note 6)

Immediately after
the issue of the

Compensation Shares,
the Consideration

Shares and the
outstanding share

options of the Company
(Notes 4, 5 and 6)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Full Day Limited (Note 1) 1,750,000,000 41.00 1,750,000,000 40.65 1,750,000,000 38.31
Sincere View International

Limited (Note 1) 911,147,515 21.35 911,147,515 21.16 911,147,515 19.94
Hon Kwok Lung (Note 1) 3,500,000 0.08 3,500,000 0.08 3,500,000 0.08
Lam Suk Ying (Note 1) 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03 1,374,000 0.03
Shang Jianguang (Note 2) 8,000,000 0.19 8,000,000 0.19 8,000,000 0.18
Shi Tao (Note 2) 5,000,000 0.12 5,000,000 0.12 5,000,000 0.11
Lam Toi Man (Note 2) 3,500,000 0.08 3,500,000 0.08 3,500,000 0.08
Fung Tze Wa (Note 3) 2,100,000 0.05 2,100,000 0.05 3,500,000 0.08
Kwong Chun Wai, Michael

(Note 3) 2,264,000 0.05 2,264,000 0.05 2,264,000 0.05
Li Qiang (Note 3) – – – – 3,500,000 0.08
Keywise Capital Management

(HK) Limited 462,178,000 10.83 462,178,000 10.73 462,178,000 10.12
Public Shareholders:
PRC Partners – – 37,335,286 0.87 37,335,286 0.82
Other public Shareholders 1,119,001,405 26.22 1,119,001,405 25.99 1,377,186,405 30.12

Total 4,268,064,920 100.00 4,305,400,206 100.00 4,568,485,206 100.00

Notes:

1. Full Day Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung. Sincere View International Limited is owned as

to 80% by Mr. Hon Kwok Lung and 20% by Ms. Lam Suk Ying, the spouse of Mr. Hon Kwok Lung. Mr.

Hon Kwok Lung is the Chairman of the Company.

2. Mr. Shang Jianguang, Mr. Shi Tao and Mr. Lam Toi Man are executive Directors.

3. Mr. Fung Tze Wa, Dr. Kwong Chun Wai, Michael and Mr. Li Qiang are independent non-executive

Directors.

4. The Company has conditional agreed to allot 56,000,000 Consideration Shares for acquisition of 25%

interest in Fair Future Industrial Limited, of which 23,000,000 Consideration Shares have been issued